shorter service period effectively provided by the above-referenced provisions in the CEO and COO’s respective employment
agreements.

7

The CEO and COO’s employment
agreements have been amended to remove the provisions referred to above (which the Company, the CEO and COO

consider to be a technical
mistake causing the employment agreements to not reflect the parties’ mutual agreement) so the Company will recognize stock-based
compensation for restricted stock and option awards granted in the future to the CEO and COO over the full three- and five-year vesting
periods, respectively,
rather than over the shorter service period applicable to the prior awards.

The following unaudited tables
present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of operations and

balance sheets
for the quarterly period ended July 3, 2021. The values as previously reported were derived from the Company’s Original Form 10-Q
previously
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission:

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share
data)

   Three Months Ended July 3, 2021

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

As
Restated

Selling, general and administrative   $ 29,802   $ 1,410   $ 31,212
Total operating expenses   $ 33,050   $ 1,410   $ 34,460

Operating income   $ 30,723   $ (1,410)   $ 29,313
Income before income taxes   $ 30,869   $ (1,410)   $ 29,459
Provision for income taxes   $ 4,870   $ 551   $ 5,421

Net income   $ 25,999   $ (1,961)   $ 24,038
Preferred stock dividends   —   —   —

Net income available to common stockholders   $ 25,999   $ (1,961)   $ 24,038

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic   $ 1.04   $ (0.08)   $ 0.96
Diluted   $ 1.03   $ (0.08)   $ 0.95
Weighted average common shares:
Basic   25,021,063   —   25,021,063
Diluted   25,308,723   83,324   25,392,047

   As of July 3, 2021

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

As
Restated

Deferred income taxes   $ 17,956   $ (1,596)   $ 16,360
Total liabilities   $ 216,223   $ (1,596)   $ 214,627
Additional paid-in capital   $ 467,524   $ 18,953   $ 486,477
Retained earnings   $ 884,851   $ (17,357)   $ 867,494
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 1,274,376   $ 1,596   $ 1,275,972

8

The following tables present
the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of April 2, 2022. The

values as
previously reported were derived from the Company’s Original Form 10-K.

   As of April 2, 2022

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

As
Restated

Deferred income taxes   $ 316,224   $ (761)   $ 315,463
Total liabilities   $ 2,473,570   $ (761)   $ 2,472,809
Additional paid-in capital   $ 1,537,749   $ 26,512   $ 1,564,261
Retained earnings   $ 911,906   $ (25,751)   $ 886,155
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 2,371,847   $ 761   $ 2,372,608

The Company’s significant
accounting policies are detailed in “Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” of our Annual Report on Form

10-K/A
for the year ended April 2, 2022.

Significant changes to our
accounting policies as a result of adopting new accounting standards are discussed below.

Recent Accounting Standards Adopted

Not applicable.

Recent Accounting Standards Yet to Be Adopted

In March 2020, the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-04, Reference Rate Reform
(Topic 848) - Facilitation
of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting. The objective of the standard is to address operational challenges